# DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

### Department of the Air Force

### U.S. Air Force Scientific Advisory Board Notice of Meeting

**AGENCY:** Department of the Air Force, US Air Force Scientific Advisory Board **ACTION:** Meeting notice.

SUMMARY: Under the provisions of the Federal Advisory Committee Act of 1972 (5 U.S.C., Appendix, as amended), the Government in the Sunshine Act of 1976 (5 U.S.C. 552b, as amended), and 41 CFR 102-3.150, the Department of Defense announces that the United States Air Force Scientific Advisory Board (SAB) meeting will take place on Wednesday and Thursday, October 6th—October 7th, 2010 at the SAF/AQ Conference and Innovation Center, 1550 Crystal Drive, Arlington, VA 22202. The meeting on Wednesday, October 6th, will be from 8 a.m.-4:30 p.m., and the meeting on Thursday, October 7th, will be from 8 a.m.–11:45 p.m. The purpose of this Air Force Scientific Advisory Board quarterly meeting is to welcome and introduce new members of the Board, provide information to members about Board policy and procedures, and provide classified briefings concerning the status of the Air Force as it relates to the SAB mission. The briefings and discussion will include presentations from senior Air Force and other DoD leadership. Pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552b, as amended, and 41 CFR 102-3.155, the Administrative Assistant of the Air Force, in consultation with the Office of the Air Force General Counsel, has determined in writing that the public interest requires that some of the sessions of the United States Air Force Scientific Advisory Board meeting be closed to the public because they will be concerned with classified information and matters involving trade secrets, per sections 5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(1) and (4). The two sessions on 6 Oct 10, from 0800-0915, will be open to the general public. The remaining sessions on 6 Oct 10 and 7 Oct 10 will be closed to the general public. Any member of the public wishing to provide input to the United States Air Force Scientific Advisory Board can also submit a written statement in accordance with 41 CFR 102-3.140(c) and section 10(a)(3) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act and the procedures described in this paragraph. Written statements can be submitted to the Designated Federal Officer at the address detailed below at any time. Statements being submitted in response to the agenda mentioned in this notice must be received by the

Designated Federal Officer at the address listed below at least five calendar days prior to the meeting which is the subject of this notice. Written statements received after this date may not be provided to or considered by the United States Air Force Scientific Advisory Board until its next meeting. The Designated Federal Officer will review all timely submissions with the United States Air Force Scientific Advisory Board Chairperson and ensure they are provided to members of the United States Air Force Scientific Advisory Board before the meeting that is the subject of this notice.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: The United States Air Force Scientific Advisory Board Executive Director and Designated Federal Officer, Lt Col Anthony M. Mitchell, 301–981–7135, United States Air Force Scientific Advisory Board, 1602 California Avenue, Suite #251, Andrews AFB, MD 20762,

AnthonyM.mitchell@pentagon.af.mil.

#### Bao-Anh Trinh,

Air Force Federal Register Liaison Officer. [FR Doc. 2010–22152 Filed 9–3–10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 5001–10–P

# DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

## Privacy Act of 1974; System of Records

**AGENCY:** Federal Student Aid, U.S. Department of Education. **ACTION:** Notice of an altered system of records.

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with the Privacy Act of 1974, as amended (Privacy Act), 5 United States Code (U.S.C.) 552a, the Chief Operating Officer for Federal Student Aid (FSA) of the U.S. Department of Education (Department) publishes this notice proposing to revise the system of records entitled "National Student Loan Data System (NSLDS)" (18–11–06), 64 FR 72395–72397 (December 27, 1999).

In this notice, the Department proposes to revise this system of records to make updates needed as a result of legislative changes to the Higher Education Act of 1965, as amended (HEA) made by the College Cost Reduction and Access Act of 2007 (Pub. L. 110–84), enacted on September 27, 2007, and by the Higher Education Opportunity Act (Pub. L. 110–315) (HEOA), enacted on August 14, 2008. As a result of these legislative changes, we have updated the categories of records maintained in this system, clarified the categories of individuals covered by the system and the system's purposes, and expanded the routine uses to reflect needed programmatic disclosures. **DATES:** The Department seeks comments on the proposed routine uses in the altered system of records notice on or before October 7, 2010.

The Department filed a report describing the altered system of records covered by this notice with the Chair of the Senate Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs, the Chair of the House Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, and the Administrator of the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget (OMB), on September 1, 2010. This altered system of records will become effective at the later date of: (1) The expiration of the 40-day period for OMB review on October 12, 2010; or (2) October 7, 2010, unless the system of records needs to be changed as a result of public comment or OMB review. ADDRESSES: Address all comments about the proposed routine uses in this altered system of records to Director, NSLDS Systems, Application, Operations and Delivery Services, Federal Student Aid, U.S. Department of Education, 830 First Street, NE., room 44E3, Union Center Plaza (UCP), Washington, DC 20202-5454. If you prefer to send comments by e-mail, use the following address: comments@ed.gov.

You must include the term "NSLDS comments" in the subject line of your electronic message.

During or after the comment period, you may inspect all public comments about this notice in room 44D2, UCP, 6th floor, 830 First Street, NE., UCP, Washington, DC, between the hours of 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., local time, Monday through Friday of each week except Federal holidays.

## Assistance to Individuals With Disabilities in Reviewing the Rulemaking Record

On request, we will supply an appropriate accommodation or auxiliary aid, such as a reader or print magnifier, to an individual with a disability who needs assistance to review the comments or other documents in the public rulemaking record for this notice. If you want to schedule an appointment for this type of accommodation or auxiliary aid, please contact the person listed under FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Director, NSLDS Systems, Application, Operations and Delivery Services, Federal Student Aid, U.S. Department of